
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 1965

No. 22, Original

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

NICHOLAS DEB. KATZENBACH, Attorney General
of the United States, *Defendant.*

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
AMICUS CURIAE

JOE T. PATTERSON,
Attorney General,
DUGAS SHANDS,
Assistant Attorney General,
CHARLES CLARK,
Special Assistant Attorney General,
State Capitol Building,
Post Office Box 220,
Jackson, Mississippi.

INDEX

Authority for the Filing of Amicus Curiae Brief	1
Interest of the Amicus	2
Request for Permission to Participate in Oral Argument	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument—	
I. By the Constitution, the People of the Several States Created a Central Government of Limited, Enumerated Powers	6
II. The Fifteenth Amendment Does Not Vest Authority in Congress to “Suspend” State Literacy Qualifications	10
A. “Suspension” of the State Literacy Qualifications for Voting Is Not APPROPRIATE under the Fifteenth Amendment in the Light of the Legislative History of That Amendment, Which Discloses That the Fortieth Congress Considered at Length, but Refused to Include in the Amendment, a Prohibition of Literacy Qualifications	10
B. The New Right Which the 15th Amendment Conferred upon Male Citizens Was the Right to Vote IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW, Free from Denial or Abridgement on Account of Race	15
C. There Is No Repugnance or Conflict Between the Power of State to Fix a Literacy Requirement for Electors and the Prohibition of the 15th Amendment	24
D. A “Suspension” of the Paramount Power of the States to Fix Reasonable and Non-Discriminatory Voter Qualifications and to Make Reasonable Changes in Such Qualifications Must Be Based upon Authority to Destroy That Power	30

III. Neither Misapplication by an Executive Officer nor Improper Motive or Purpose on the Part of a Legislator Can Operate to Negate a Statute Which Is in Fact Constitutionally Valid	32
Cases Distinguished	38
IV. The Voting Rights Act of 1965 Is a Bill of Attainder	46
A. In Enacting the Voting Rights Act Congress Purported to Exercise Purely Judicial Powers and to Vest Legislative Powers in the Courts	46
B. Legislative Trials Are Abhorrent to the Constitutional Principles of Separation of Powers and Due Process	50
C. The Act Was Drafted to Apply to Known, Named States and Subdivisions Alone and Its Purported "Formula" Is Merely a Sophisticated Subterfuge	69
D. The Creation of an Irrational, Irrebuttable Presumption Results in Legislative Conviction and Forfeiture of Sovereign Rights Without Judicial Proceedings	71
V. The Constitution Does Not Permit the Classification of States	76
Conclusion	80

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Albertson et al. v. SACB</i> , No. 3, Oct. Term 1965, 11/15/65	68
<i>Anthony v. Halderman</i> , (1871) 7 Kan. 50, 60	14, 18
<i>Aptheker et al. v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500, 508, 84 S.Ct. 1659, 12 L.Ed.2d 922	49, 68
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20, 42 S.Ct. 449, 66 L.Ed. 817, 21 A.L.R. 1432	25
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226, 84 S.Ct. 1814, 12 L.Ed. 2d 822	66

INDEX

III

<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393, 52 S.Ct. 443, 76 L.Ed. 815	25
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , U.S., S.Ct., 14 L.Ed.2d 715	62
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , U.S., 85 S.Ct. 775, 13 L.Ed. 2d 675	13, 16
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238, 56 S.Ct. 855, 80 L.Ed. 1160	47
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543, 44 S.Ct. 405, 68 L.Ed. 841	65
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 3 S.Ct. 18, 27 L.Ed. 835	25
<i>Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 113, 20 L.Ed. 122	25
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559, 31 S.Ct. 688, 55 L.Ed. 853	25, 79
<i>Cummings v. State of Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277, 18 L.Ed. 356	57
<i>Davis v. Schnell</i> , 81 F.Supp. 872, Aff. 336 U.S. 933, 69 S.Ct. 749, 93 L.Ed. 1093	41
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood County</i> , 91 F.2d 665, 672, Aff. 302 U.S. 485, 58 S.Ct. 306, 82 L.Ed. 381 .	34
<i>Ellis v. U. S.</i> , 206 U.S. 246, 256, 27 S.Ct. 600, 51 L.Ed. 1047, 11 Ann. Cas. 589	35
<i>Escanaba and Lake Michigan Transportation Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678, 2 S.Ct. 185, 193, 27 L.Ed. 442	78
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333, 18 L.Ed. 366...32,	57
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87, 45 S.Ct. 332, 69 L.Ed. 527, 38 A.L.R. 31	10
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132, 929, 83 S.Ct. 1210, 10 L.Ed.2d 248	26
<i>Gainey v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 63, S.Ct., L.Ed.2d	73
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475, 487, 23 S.Ct. 639, 47 L.Ed. 909	34
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339, 81 S.Ct. 125, 5 L.Ed.2d 110; 167 F.Supp. 405, 270 F.2d 594	43
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474, 79 S.Ct. 1400, 3 L.Ed. 2d 1377	64

<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233, 56 S.Ct. 444, 80 L.Ed. 660	66
<i>Guinn v. U. S.</i> , 283 U.S. 347, 362, 35 S.Ct. 926, 59 L.Ed. 1340	27, 40
<i>Hale v. Wisconsin</i> , 103 U.S. 5, 11, 26 L.Ed. 302	7-8
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420, 80 S.Ct. 1502, 4 L.Ed.2d 1307	63
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603, 611, 19 L.Ed. 513	51
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1, 27 S.Ct. 6, 51 L.Ed. 65	25
<i>Hopkins Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315, 56 S.Ct. 235, 80 L.Ed. 251, 100 A.L.R. 1403	25
<i>Hunt v. Richards</i> , (1868) 4 Kan. 549	14
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440, 80 S.Ct. 813, 4 L.Ed.2d 852, 78 A.L.R.2d 1294	27
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257, 68 S.Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed. 682	47
<i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127, 23 S.Ct. 678, 47 L.Ed. 979	25
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 146, 71 S.Ct. 624, 95 L.Ed. 817	52
<i>Karem v. United States</i> , 121 F. 258 (CCA 6th, 1903)	21
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. (13 Otto) 168, 190, 26 L.Ed. 377	50
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268, 59 S.Ct. 872, 83 L.Ed. 1281	40, 43
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Board of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45, 79 S.Ct. 985, 3 L.Ed.2d 1072	27, 63
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5, 17, 45 S.Ct. 446, 69 L.Ed. 819, 39 A.L.R. 229	8
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61, 31 S.Ct. 337, 55 L.Ed. 369	36
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304, 325, 4 L.Ed. 97	7
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581, 20 S.Ct. 448, 44 L.Ed. 597 ..	10
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 151, 35 S.Ct. 69, 59 L.Ed. 169	80

INDEX

v

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 403, 405 and 423, 4 L.Ed. 579	7, 76
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 81 S.Ct. 1101, 6 L.Ed.2d 393	36
<i>McKay v. Campbell</i> , (D.C. Or., 1870) 16 Fed.Cas. 157, 160, Case #8839	14, 17
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1, 13 S.Ct. 3, 36 L.Ed. 869	16
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162, 22 L.Ed. 627	16
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412, 28 S.Ct. 324, 52 L.Ed. 551, 13 Ann. Cas. 957	8-9
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362, 60 S.Ct. 968, 84 L.Ed. 1254	44
<i>Newberry v. U. S.</i> , 256 U.S. 232, 41 S.Ct. 469, 65 L.Ed. 913	25
<i>Oregon-Wisconsin Timber Holding Co. v. Coos County</i> , (1914) 71 Ore. 462, 142 P. 575, 576	22
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341, 63 S.Ct. 307, 87 L.Ed. 315	26, 31
<i>Permoli v. Municipality No. 1 of the City of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589, 610, 11 L.Ed. 739	77
<i>Pollard et al. v. Hagan et al.</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212, 224, 11 L.Ed. 565	77
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton Railroad Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330, 346, 347, 55 S.Ct. 758, 79 L.Ed. 1468	8
<i>Railway Express Agency v. Virginia</i> , 358 U.S. 434, 79 S.Ct. 411, 3 L.Ed.2d 450	31
<i>Rast v. Van Deman & Lewis Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 342, 36 S. Ct. 370, 60 L.Ed. 679	36
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533. 595, 84 S.Ct. 1362, 12 L.Ed.2d 506	13
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657. 9 L.Ed. 1233	10
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227, 16 L.Ed. 243	25
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251, 53 S.Ct. 181, 77 L.Ed. 288, 87 A.L.R. 721	36
<i>Stone v. Smith</i> , (1893) 159 Mass. 413, 34 N.E. 521	19

<i>U. S. v. Amsden</i> , 6 F. 819 (D.C. Ind. 1881)	18
<i>U. S. v. Baltimore & Ohio R. R. Co.</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 322, 21 L.Ed. 597	25
<i>U. S. v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681, 84 S.Ct. 984, 12 L.Ed.2d 23	10
<i>U. S. Brown</i> , U.S., 85 S.Ct. 1707, 14 L.Ed.2d 484	32, 52, 56, 57, 63
<i>U. S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 152, 58 S.Ct. 778, 82 L.Ed. 1234	66
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287, 299, 56 S.Ct. 223, 80 L.Ed. 233	46
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629, 1 S.Ct. 601, 27 L. Ed. 290	25
<i>U. S. v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303, 66 S.Ct. 1073, 90 L.Ed. 1252	32, 56
<i>U. S. v. Miller</i> , 107 F. 913 (D.C. Ind. 1901)	20
<i>U. S. v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128, 85 S.Ct. 808, 13 L.Ed.2d 717	34, 62, 67
<i>U. S. v. Reese et al.</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 214, 23 L.Ed. 563	13, 25, 50
<i>United States v. Romana</i> , No. 2, October Term, 1965, November 22, 1965	73
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707, 70 S.Ct. 918, 94 L.Ed. 1221	80
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Building & Loan Assn.</i> , 310 U.S. 32, 60 S.Ct. 792, 84 L.Ed. 1061	68
<i>Washington v. State</i> , (1884) 75 Ala. 582, 584, 51 Am.Rep. 479	18
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183, 191, 73 S.Ct. 215, 97 L.Ed. 216	73
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213, 18 S.Ct. 583, 42 L.Ed. 1012	43
<i>Wood v. Fitzgerald</i> , 3 Or. 568, 580	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S.Ct. 1064, 30 L.Ed. 220	38, 39, 40, 42, 43

CONSTITUTIONS

Connecticut—Constitution of 1818, as amended in 1845, Art. VIII, Laws of 1874, P. 132	14
Illinois—Constitution of 1847, Art. VI, Sec. 1; Starr and Curtis Anno. Statutes of 1885, P. 99	14
Indiana—Constitution of 1851, Art. II, Secs. 2 and 5, amended 1870	14
Kansas—Constitution of 1859, Art. V, Sec. 1	14
Michigan—Constitution of 1850, Art. VII, Sec. 1; Howell's Anno. Statutes of 1882, P. 55	14
Nevada—Original Constitution, Art. II, Sec. 1; Cutting's Complied Laws of Nevada, 1861-1900, Sec. 207	14
Ohio—Constitution of 1851, Art. V, Sec. 1; Swan & Saylor Code of 1868, P. 336-9; Laws of 1869, P. 424	14
Oregon—Constitution of 1857, Art. II, Sec. 2; Code of Civ. Proc. (1863), Chapter XIII	14
United States Constitution—	
Article I, Sections 2 and 4	6, 9
Article I, Section 9	32, 33
Article IV, Section 3, Clause 1	76, 80
14th Amendment	9, 13, 14
15th Amendment	3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 27, 28
17th Amendment	6
19th Amendment	9
24th Amendment	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of Admission, December 10, 1817, 3 Stat. (L. & B. Ed.) 472	2, 76
Atlantic Monthly, April issue, 1901, p. 473, Daniel H. Chamberlain	37
Congressional Globe, Volume 39	13, 16
Enabling Act of March 1, 1817, 3 Stat. (L. & B. Ed.) 348 ..	2, 76
Federalist, No. 59, Madison Ed., p. 279	11
Federalist, No. 78, Madison Ed., pp. 363, 364	55

Hearings before Committee on the Judiciary, U. S. Senate, 89th Congress, S. 1564, Part 1	
.....	11, 23, 29, 31, 48, 61, 67, 69, 71, 74
Hearings before Subcommittee No. 5, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 89th Congress, H.R. 6400, Ser. No. 2	11, 23, 47, 60, 67, 69, 71, 74
House Hearings; House of Representatives, Report No. 439, 89th Congress, 1st Session, pp. 16-19	11, 27, 61, 74
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 42 (2) and (4)	1
United States Senate Report No. 162, Part 3, 89th Congress, 1st Session, pp. 1, 17	12
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Public Law 89-110	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 28, 52
1962 Weaver Constitutional Law Essay Winner; Ritz, "Free Elections and the Power of Congress Over Voter Qualification"; 49 ABA Journal 949	10
